

CORYELL COUNTY JUDGE COURT ORDER NO. CC23-15

OCT 3 0 2023

FILED

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF CORYELL

COUNTY CLERK, CORYELL CO., TEXAS

ORDER RESCINDING COURT ORDER CC23-14 - LOCAL BURN BAN

WHEREAS the Commissioners' Court of Coryell County passed and approved Order CC23-14 on 24 October 2023, which prohibited the outdoor burning of brush, trash and debris in the unincorporated areas of Coryell County; and,

WHEREAS the environmental conditions have changed to such a degree that the responsible burning of brush and debris outdoors does not currently create a public safety hazard; and,

WHEREAS citizens are reminded that Texas Administrative Code Title 30, Part 1, Chapter 111, Subchapter B states; Burning shall not be commenced when surface wind speed is predicted to be less than 6 miles per hour or greater than 23 miles per hour, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Commissioners Court of Coryell County that Court Order CC23-14 be rescinded, effective immediately, and the safe, responsible outdoor burning of trash and debris, in the unincorporated areas of Coryell County, is no longer restricted, other than those requirements imposed by the State of Texas.

APPROVED:

COUNTY HIDGE

ATTEST:

COUNTY CLERK